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Mulready proof. 1840 one penny Mulready letter sheet-proof on India paper without words of value, state 

1. Slight surface scuffs & minor foxing. Very scarce. RPS cert CAT £3000. £1500 

1 
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2 3 4 

5 6 

7 8 
9 

10 11 12 

SG 3 1d grey-black plate 1a lettered 

KD. Very fine used part crisply 

struck red Maltese cross. 4 mar-

gins. £350 

SG 2i 1d black plate 1b lettered FJ with 

variety inverted watermark. Fresh 

mint without gum. 4 close/large 

margins CAT £35,000. £4800 

 

SG 2 1d black plate 2 lettered CH. Very fine 

used with a crisply struck deep red 

Maltese cross. 4 close/fine margins. 

£375 

SG 3 1d grey-black plate 3 

lettered HI. Very fine used 

with a crisply struck red Mal-

tese cross. 4 margins. £375 

SG 2 1d black plate 4 lettered PA double ‘P’. 

Very fine used with a full upright red 

Maltese cross. 4 fine margins. £525 

SG  1 1d intense black plate 6 

lettered AB. Very fine used 

with a black Maltese cross. 4 

fine/large margins. £375 

1839 Charles Whiting essay in blue. 

Imperf (rare colour) with possi-

ble trial cancel. Some faults. 

David Brandon cert. £1275 

Rainbow colour trial SG DP20 

in deep blue. A very fine 

sheet marginal example. 

£2200 

Rainbow colour trial SG DP20 

in green. A very fine sheet 

marginal example. £2400 

SG 2 1d black plate 2 block of 8. Very fine used with red 

Maltese crosses. Full margins, some creasing, thins 

and small nick on stamp LE. A very rare multiple, sel-

dom seen this size CAT £36,000 as 2 blocks. RPS cert. 

£8750 

SG 3 1d grey-black plate 1a lettered 

RJ. Very fine used with a red Mal-

tese cross. 4 fine/large margins. 

£375 
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13 14 15 

16 

17 

18 

19 20 21 

22 23 

24 

SG 2 1d black plate 6 lettered SF. Very 

fine used with an upright crisply 

struck black Maltese cross. 4 fine 

margins. £375 

SG 2 1d black plate 7 lettered JL. Superb 

used with an upright red Maltese 

cross. Fine/large margins. £575 

SG 2 1d black plate 10 lettered HJ. 

Very fine used with part black 

Maltese cross. 4 margins. 

£425 

   SG 3 1d grey-black from plate elev-

en lettered BL. Very fine used 

with a crisply struck Maltese 

cross. 4 margins CAT £4600. 

£2900 

      SG 5 1840 2d blue plate 1 block of 4. Very fine used with 

upright red Maltese crosses. Full margins, light horizontal 

creased on top 2 stamps. Fine appearance. Scarce multi-

ple CAT £22,000. £4800 

        SG 5 1840 2d blue plate 1 

lettered NA. Very fine used with 

a black Maltese cross. 4 fine/

large margins. £475 

SG 8 1d red-brown lettered OB. Superb used 

with a full upright Scottish Maltese 

cross. 4 margins. £50 

SG 8 1d red-brown lettered HH. Very fine 

used with a Coventry Maltese cross. 4 

fine margins Spec B1tg CAT £750. 

£290 

     SG 8m 1d red-brown lettered HB. 

Very fine used with a number ‘12’ 

in Maltese cross. 4 fine/large 

margins CAT £350. £130 

SG 14f 1841 2d blue plate 3 lettered KK. Very 

fine used with a number ‘3’ in Maltese 

cross. Good margins just touched at lower 

left CAT £700. £375 

SG 17i 1d red-brown lettered ED variety 

inverted watermark. Very fine used 

CAT £350. £130 

SG 24i 1d red-brown plate 7 re-joined strip of 4 variety inverted watermarks. Very fine used CAT £1600. 

£475 
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25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

SG 43 1d rose-red plate 123. Very fine used 

CDS block of 12. £375 

SG 43 1d rose-red plate 147. Very fine used block of 12 

with telegraphic ‘1101’ cancels. £375 

SG 43 1d rose-red plate 151. Very fine used 

block of 6 cancelled with Carrigaholt 

CDS’s, Aug 22nd 1872. £180 

SG 43 1d rose-red plate 158. Very fine used block of 8 cancelled 

with Carrigaholt CDS’s, Sept 9th 1872. £275 

SG 48 ½d rose-red plate 20. Unmounted mint corner control marginal block of 16 CAT £5600. £1750 
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30 31 32 

33 

36 37 38 

41 

34 35 

39 

40 

SG 52 1½d lake-red plate 3. A fine fresh 

block of 6. Lightly mounted mint. A 

scarce multiple with good colour & 

centring CAT £3000. £1100 

SG 53 1½d rose-red OP-PC error of lettering. 

A very fine used scarce CDS example 

cancelled with a Norwich 1874 CDS, 

March 9th 1874 CAT £2000+. David Bran-

don cert. £1500 

SG 54 1/- pale green. Very fine 

used, full good to large 

margins CAT £1000. £525 

SG 56 1/- deep green. Very fine used. 

4 good to large margins. Nice 

deep colour CAT £1200. £575 

SG 59 6d dull lilac. Very fine used. 

4 close/huge margins. £325 

SG 62 4d carmine. A fine fresh block of 4. 

Mounted mint, well centred & good col-

our. A Great Britain surface print rarity 

CAT £60,000 as a block. £15,000 

SG 72 1/- green. A fine fresh very lightly 

mounted mint example with good colour 

& well centred. Scarce in this quality CAT 

£3250. £1650 

SG 75 3d deep carmine-rose. Fine used 

‘157’ Irish diamond, Cove Queens-

town CAT £575. £50 

SG 76 3d bright carmine-rose. Very 

fine used with a Malta CDS. £175 

SG 76 3d bright carmine-rose block of 4. 3 stamps 

being unmounted with the other lightly mount-

ed. A very scarce multiple CAT £13,500. £4800 

SG 78 spec J27. 1862-64. 3d rose plate 3, 

watermark emblems. Unused with-

out gum. Some light surface marks 

& reverse thinning. Rare. BPA cert 

CAT £45,000. £6500 

SG 87b 9d straw on thick paper. 

Very fine used with a lightly 

placed CDS example. Good 

colour & well centred CAT 

£475. £375 
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42 43 

46 47 

48 

44 

45 

SG 90 1/- green. A fine fresh light-

ly mounted mint example CAT 

£3200. £875 

SG 94 4d vermilion plate 13. Very fine 

used with a Malta CDS. £85 

SG 98 9d straw plate 5, watermark 

emblems. A fine fresh mounted 

mint example. Rare CAT £15,000. 

BPA cert. £12,500 

SG 112 10d red-brown. A fine fresh 

mounted mint example. Good 

colour & well centred CAT 

£3600. £875 

SG 114 10d red-brown. Very fine used 

part cancel, leaving Queens profile 

clear CAT £600. £85 

(SG 117) 1/- green plate 6, stock ex-

change forgery. Used on piece, Oct 

31st 1872. RPS cert. £3800 

SG 118/150 used on cover to Peru cancelled with ‘466’ Liverpool numerals, March 1st 1878. A nice clean item. £575 
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49 

SG 129 £1 brown-lilac, watermark Maltese cross. Very lightly mounted mint, good colour & well 

centred for this issue. An exceptional example CAT £75,000. David Brandon cert. £45,000 



 9 

 

51 52 

53 

56 57 58 

50 

54 55 

59 60 

     SG 131 10/- grey-green, watermark anchor 

on blued paper. Very fine used pair can-

celled with House of Commons CDS’s, 3rd 

March 1884. Well centred, good colour. 

A rare high   value multiple CAT £9000. £5750 

SG 132 £1 brown-lilac, watermark anchor on 

blued paper. Very fine used with a Lang-

ham place CDS, May 24th 1884 CAT 

£6500. RPS cert. £4800 

      SG 132 £1 brown-lilac, watermark 

anchor on blued paper. Very fine 

used with a Notting Hill Archer St.W 

CDS. Good centring & fine colour. 

Richter cert. £5500 

SG 135 10/- greenish-grey, watermark 

anchor, white paper. A superb used 

example with an upright Argyll St 

CDS, 10TH Nov 1883. Good colour & 

well centred. £3500 

SG 135 10/- greenish-grey, watermark anchor, 

white paper. A superb used example with 

an upright Shrewsbury CDS, Oct 23rd 

1883. Good colour & well centred. Ger-

man cert. £3500 

SG 136 £1 brown-lilac. Superb used with a 

Glasgow stock exchange, June 4th 1883 

CDS. Good colour & centring. £5500 

SG 152 4d vermilion. Very fine used part 

blue CDS of ‘1877’ used abroad, 

South America. Good colour & cen-

tring. Unusual CAT £475. £240 

SG 176 5/- rose on blued paper. A 

fine fresh mounted mint exam-

ple CAT £12,500. David Bran-

don cert. £4200 

SG 132 £1 brown-lilac, watermark anchor 

on blued paper. Very fine used with a 

Langham place CDS, May 24th 1884 

CAT £6500. RPS cert. £4800 

SG 176 5/- rose on blued paper. Superb used 

with a Dundee dock St B.O, Oct 7th 1890 

CDS. Basel cert CAT £3250. £2200 

SG 180 5/- rose. Very fine used with a 

Taunton, Feb 7th 1900 CDS. Good 

deep colour & well centred. £85 
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61 62 63 

64 
65 66 

67 68 69 

70 71 72 

SG 181 5/- crimson. A fine fresh un-

mounted mint marginal example 

CAT £975. £850 

SG 182 10/- cobalt on white paper. Very 

fine used with a Nottingham, April 1st 

1885 CDS. Excellent colour & centring. 

A rare shade CAT £8250. RPS cert. 

£4800 

SG 182s 10/- cobalt, overprinted speci-

men. A fine very fresh lightly 

mounted mint example CAT 

£3400. £2400 

SG 183 10/- ultramarine. A fine fresh un-

mounted mint marginal example with 

lovely deep colour CAT £2250. David 

Brandon cert. £1750 

SG 195 9d dull green. Very fine used 

with a Maida Hill CDS, April 9th 

1884. £220 

SG 199 2d green & scarlet. Fine un-

mounted mint Spec K30(1) CAT 

£550. RPS cert. £425 

SG 206a 4d green & deep bright carmine. 

unmounted mint, slight printing offset 

on reverse Spec K34(3). Clear Brandon 

cert CAT £1000. £575 

SG 210a 10d dull purple & deep bright 

carmine. A fine fresh unmounted 

mint example Spec K39(2). RPS cert 

CAT £800. £475 

SG 214 1/- green & carmine. 

Very fine used with an 

Aylesbury, Feb 27th 1902 

CDS. £70 

SG 266 £1 dull blue-green. Very fine 

used with a Shepherds Bush exhi-

bition, July 14th 1908 CDS. £525 

SG 275 1d aniline-pink. Very fine used 

with a Mughull Station 1911 CDS. 

Lovely colour. Scarce shade. £325 

    SG 399 2/6 deep sepia-brown. 

Very fine used registered 

oval clear of Kings profile 

CAT £200. £130 
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73 74 

75 

76 77 78 

79 80 81 

82 83 

84 

85 86 

SG 402 10/- indigo-blue. A very fine 

used CDS example, leaving 

Kings profile clear. Good colour 

& well centred CAT £475. £275 

SG 403 £1 deep green. Superb used with a Guern-

sey thimble CDS, Jan 1914 clear of Kings pro-

file. Stunning deep colour of this scarce 

shade (spec N72/2). Wenvoe cert. £1500 
SG 404 £1 dull blue-green vertical pair. 

Very fine used with Guernsey 

CDS’s. £2400 

SG 406 2/6 pale yellow-brown. 

Very fine used with a Hyde 

Park corner 1916 CDS (SG 

spec N64/7). £220 

SG 406 2/6 bright yellow-brown. Very fine 

used with an Army Post Office CDS, 

clear of Kings profile (spec N64/8) CAT 

£275. £150 

SG 405 2/6 deep yellow-brown. Very 

fine used cancelled with British Ar-

my Post Office 1917 double ring 

CDS, clear of Kings head (spec 

N64/5) CAT £250. £150 

SG 411 10/- deep blue. Very fine used 

CDS example. Good colour & well 

centred CAT £1000. £450 

SG 412 10/- blue. A fine fresh un-

mounted mint example. Well 

centred CAT £3250. £2700 

SG 417 10/- dull grey-blue. A very 

fine used CDS example. Good 

colour & well centred. £75 

SG O10 10/- ultramarine I.R. offi-

cial, overprinted specimen. 

Good deep colour & well 

centred CAT £2750. 

SG O16s £1 green I.R. official, overprinted 

specimen. A fine fresh lightly mounted 

mint example CAT £2250. RPS cert. 

£1500 

SG O40 10d dull purple & carmine O.W. 

official. Very fine used with parts of 

2 CDS’s. A rare Edwardian official 

CAT £7000. Wenvoe cert. £5500 

SG O52 6d pale dull purple Army official, type 2. 

A fine fresh lightly mounted mint example 

CAT £2800. £1250 

SG O62 6d dull green GOVT parcels. A fine fresh very 

lightly mounted mint example with good deep 

colour CAT £3500. Wenvoe cert. £2400 
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87 88 89 

90 

91 

92 93 

94 95 

SG O103 1½d Admiralty      

official. Fine unmounted 

mint. £325 

SG O109 1½d dull purple & green Admi-

ralty official. Lightly mounted mint 

CAT £1900. BPA cert. £1150 

SG O112 3d Admiralty official, 

type 2. Good used CAT 

£400. £130 

SG T8. 1876 Telegraphs 1/- block of 6 plate 5. 

Very fine used. Scarce multiple CAT £210. 

£130 

SG L229. 3/- colour trial in dull mauve, im-

perf, overprinted specimen, type ‘8’. 

Fine unmounted mint. 4 good to huge 

margins CAT £130. £90 

SG T13s. 5/- Telegraph plate 1 imperf, overprinted speci-

men, type 9. Unmounted sheet marginal (spec 

L231t). £325 

SG 1681a. 2009. 17p imperf pair. Fine unmounted. 4 

huge margins CAT £1300. Scarce. £850 

SG X1709a. 2004. 39p imperf pair. Fine 

unmounted mint. Scarce. £140 

SG 1711a. 2004. 40p imperf marginal pair. 

Fine unmounted mint. £180 
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